2ND Civil No.  B215220
In the Court of Appeal

of the State of California 

Second Appellate District

Division five

TRACEY FULLER, AND TAMIE HACKLER,

plaintiffs/appellants,

vs.

KELLY SERVICES, INC., KELLY HOME CARE SERVICES, INC
defendants/respondents

SERVICE ON THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, AND THE APPELLATE COORDINATOR OF THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, CONSUMER LAW SECTION 
AS REQUIRED BY BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE §17209 AND CRC 8.29(A)

From the Superior Court for Los Angeles County

Honorable Mary Thornton House, Judge

LASC Case No.: BC296800

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

DANIEL G. EMILIO, SBN 164892

EMILIO LAW GROUP, APC
12812 Valley View Street, Suite 37
Garden Grove, California 92845

Telephone: 
(714) 379-6239

Facsimile:
(714) 379-5444

MICHAEL A. GOULD, SBN 151851

GOULD AND ASSOCIATES, A PLC
17822 East 17th Street, Suite 106

Tustin, CA 92780

Telephone: (714) 669-2850

Facsimile: (714) 544-0800

Attorneys for Petitioners Tracey Fuller and Tamie Hackler
TABLE OF CONTENTS
I.
OPINION BELOW………………………………..……………….…….….5
II.
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY………………….……………..……5
III.
SUMMARY OF THE APPEAL………………………………………...…...6
IV.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE……….…………………….………….….…8
A. STATEMENT OF FACTS………….…….…………………..………8
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY…………………….……………...….10
C. STANDARD OF REVIEW………………….………………….…12
V.      ARGUMENT…………………………………………..……………………14
A.LEGAL PRINCIPLES PERTAINING TO CLASS CERTIFICATION ….14
B. THE COURT USED IMPROPER CRITERIA IN DECERTIFYING THE PERSONAL ATTENDANT CLASS………………………………………15
C.SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE EXISTS TO SUPPORT THE COMMONALITY OF THE PERSONAL ATTENDANT CLASS…..……17
D.THE COURT USED IMPROPER CRITERIA IN DECERTIFYING THE PAYSTUB CLASS…………………………………………………………24
E.SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE EXISTS TO SUPPORT THE COMMONALITY OF THE PAYSTUB CLASS……………………..……27
VI.     CONCLUSION……………….…………………………..…………………37
VII.    VERIFICATION
…………………….…………………………………....…38
VIII.    CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE: WORD COUNT……………………38
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASES

Caliber Bodyworks, Inc. v. Superior Court 


(2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 365, 36 Cal.Rptr.3d 31…………..……….…….32,33
City of San Jose v. Superior Court 


(1974) 12 Cal.3d 447, 455……………………………………....…..12, 13, 33
Dunlap v. Superior Court 


(2006)142 Cal.App.4th 330, 47 Cal. Rptr.3d 614…………………..…..……34
Kizer v. Hanna 


(1989) 48 Cal.3d 1, 7-8…………………………….….……………….……34
Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co. 


(2000) 23 Cal.4th 429, 440………………………………..….…………12, 13
Stockett v. Association of Cal. Water Agencies 


(2004) 34 Cal.4th 441, 447……………..………..……………….…………..33
Brinkley v. Public Storage, Inc.


 (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1278…………………………………….…..………....29, 31
Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court 


(1981) 30 Cal.3d 256 TA \l "Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court (1981) 30 Cal.3d 256" \s "Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court" \c 1 , 266……………………………………………….……...24, 25
Elliot v. Spherion Pacific Work, LLC, 


(CD Cal. 2008) 572 F.Supp.2d 1169………………………………….……………..31
Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co., 


(1991) 139 F.R.D. 657……………………………………………………………16, 21
Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc. 

(1981) 29 Cal. 3d 462……………………………………………………………12, 14
Sav-on Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 


34 Cal. 4th 319………………………………………………....6, 13, 15, 18, 20, 21, 37

Vasquez v. Superior Court, 


(1971) 4 Cal.3d 800……………………………………………..…………….…7, 24
Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc., 

No. CV 04-1498 CBM(JWJx), 2006 WL 1663638 (C.D.Cal.).…..…….…7, 25, 29, 31
FEDERAL CASES

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 


(1994) 511 U.S. 244, 114 S. Ct. 1483……………………………………..….35
CALIFORNIA STATUTES AND RULES

California Wage Order 15-2001…………………………………………………….….8, 9, 17
California Labor Code 


§226……………………………………………………………………..………passim
Business and Professions Code §2698 et seq

“The Private Attorney’s General Act of 2004” (PAGA)……..…6, 10, 24, 25, 32, 33, 34
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES
Department of Labor Standards Enforcement (DLSE) “Enforcement Policies and Interpretations Manual” section 55.3.3
17, 21
DLSE Opinion Letter 1994.10.03-2…………………………………………………………17
“Wage and Hour Manual for California Employers” 11th Edition, section 5.2(i)(2), Richard J. Simmons…………………………………………………………………………………….17
I.

OPINION BELOW

To the Honorable Presiding Justice and Associate Justices of the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division 5:


Appellants Tracey Fuller (“Fuller”) and Tamie Hackler (“Hackler”) respectfully submit this brief in support of their appeals entered by Los Angeles County Superior Court, the Honorable Mary Thornton House, presiding, granting Defendant’s Motion to Decertify the Classes, and Denial of Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Adjudication.  

II.

STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY

The orders appealed from disposed of all of plaintiff’s class action claims, and is therefore appealable as a final judgment pursuant to Stephen v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car of San Francisco (1991) 235 CA3d 806, 811, and Daar v. Yellow Cab Co. (1967) 67 Cal.3d 695, 699.  
III.

SUMMARY OF THE APPEAL

This appeal arises from the decertification of two classes of employees.  This first class consists of an overtime claim of 2550 personal attendant caregivers employed by appellees Kelly Services, Inc. and Kelly Home Care Services, Inc.  The second class consists of 67,000 employees of Kelly Services who received improper pay stubs under Labor Code section 226.  Judge Victor Person certified both classes in 2007, and after his retirement the honorable Mary Thornton-House decertified both classes.

Kelly Services, Inc is a temporary employment agency with over 700,000 employees worldwide and with yearly revenues of $7 billion.  Kelly Home Care Services, Inc is one of 15 divisions owned by Kelly Services, and is the operating unit servicing the home care industry.  Although all 15 divisions have individual corporate structures, all have common corporate management controlled by Kelly Services, Inc and issue common payroll through Kelly Services, Inc.

With respect to the overtime class, Kelly home caregivers regularly worked in clients’ homes for over 8 hours in a day and some had 24-hour shifts that would last for 2-3 continuous days.  Kelly has not paid overtime and claims the personal attendant exemption.  In the decertification ruling, Judge Thornton-House noted that all certification factors had been met except common questions.  The court stated that individual inquiry into of each of the clients’ physical condition and treatment would be necessary at trial.  In Sav-On v. Superior Court, the Supreme Court stated that in exemption cases, the trial court should evaluate 1) the employer’s reasonable expectation of the employees' duties, and 2) what the employees actually did.  Judge Thornton-House’s ruling added a third factor to be evaluated – the daily condition and needs of the employer’s customer.  The effect of such rationale means that no personal attendant class action could ever be certified and by extension that no exemption class action should ever be certified since the court would have to examine the needs and expectations of all the employer’s customers.  

With respect to the pay stub class, Plaintiff seeks penalties for violations of California Labor Code (LC hereafter) §226(a), where Defendant Kelly Services provided pay stubs that failed to indicate payroll inclusive dates and failed to provide the employee’s name (LC §§226(a)(6) and (7) respectively).  It is uncontested that the violations occurred and that the violations are identical for all class members.  Plaintiffs sought separate penalties under LC §§226(e), 226.3 and 2699.  As to the 226(e) penalty, the court found that the named plaintiffs suffered injury, however the class, with respect to 226(e), could not be certified because an individual inquiry of each class member would be necessary to determine that each of the class members suffered actual injury.  Once again, Judge Thornton-House's rationale would preclude any LC §226 class action to proceed, because in every case every member of the class would have to be individually examined as to whether they suffered injury and are a member of the class.  This ruling contradicts previously established Class Action procedures, which hold that individual variations in the damages does not preclude the maintenance of the suit as a class action (Vasquez v. Superior Court, 4 Cal.3d 800, 815).  It also contradicts recent holdings by both the Federal Court in Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc. 231 FRD 602, 607,  which held that the common question of whether “Defendant failed to provide accurate itemized wage statements” was sufficient to satisfy the common questions requirements a PAGA claim for Federal Class Action Procedures and the  California Court in Arias v. Superior Court (Angelo Dairy), 46 Cal. 4th 969, 2009 Cal. LEXIS 6017, June 29, 2009 which held that    Rather, the plaintiffs in this case believe that they have sufficiently shown that although there may exist variations in the amount of injury, the common questions of both fact and law predominate.  
As to the LC §226.3 and 2699 penalties, the court found that these penalties could only be assessed if the Plaintiff gave notice sufficient to comply with the provisions of LC §2699.3.  The court found that the Plaintiff did send notice timely, however, the Plaintiff sent a copy of the complaint along with a cover letter as notice but that the complaint did not specifically state that the name of the employee and payroll inclusive dates were missing.  Even after it was pointed out to the court that the complaint did specifically state both violations, the court nonetheless found the complaint was not sufficient notice under the code section and that the pre-filing requirements were not met and therefore the class must be decertified.  
IV.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A.
Statement of Facts
Kelly Home Care Services, Inc. is a staffing agency that provides in-home assistance for the elderly or disabled and thus falls under California Industrial Wage Order 15.
  This includes 1) direct personal care of the client, i.e., bathing, feeding, grooming, etc., 2) maintenance of the client’s household, i.e., housekeeping, gardening, etc., and 3) logistical-type support for the client, such as taking clients to appointments, going shopping, running errands, etc.
   Employees who perform these services are “Caregivers.” 
 

Wage Order 15-2001 (3)(C) requires employers to pay overtime when employees work over 8 hours in a day or 40 hours in a week.
  Caregivers were required to work from 12 – 60 continuous hours without receiving overtime pay.
  Kelly documents state that Caregivers are eligible for overtime and the Kelly’s Employment Handbook states “we pay our employees overtime, at the rate of 1-½ times your standard pay.” 
 The Kelly Service Agreement specifically informs the client (by handwritten checkmark) that the client is required to pay for Overtime worked.
  The Time Card/Flowsheet that Caregivers fill out leaves space for caregivers' overtime hours, yet the instruction sheet states they are not to total their overtime hours
  and Caregivers were informed they would not receive overtime pay. 
  Defendants argue that Caregivers fit the narrow “personal attendant” exemption from overtime compensation
 yet no document provided by Kelly informed Caregivers they would not receive overtime or that they were exempt from overtime pay.  Wage Order 15-2001 states that Personal Attendants must not perform duties other than feeding, dressing, and supervision yet Caregivers are required to assume duties of a cleaning service, including housekeeping and house cleaning duties, yard-work, grocery shopping, pick-up and delivery of dry-cleaning, prescriptions, and other various items.
  Examination of the numerous job descriptions given to the caregivers further demonstrates they are not personal attendants.
   The “TimeCard/Flow Sheet”, “Service Order” and “Assignment of Duties” list duties the caregiver must perform for each client. 
 Virtually all the tasks listed on these documents are prohibited under the exemption.  

Class II seeks penalties for 180,232 Kelly Services, Inc. employees who did not receive correct and written itemized statements in violation of Labor Code §226.  Throughout the class period, Kelly provided the same itemized statement of income to all “temporary” employees, including those employed by its sub-corporations, including Kelly Home Care Services. 
 The form does not indicate the employee’s name or the inclusive work dates for which the paycheck covers – both of which are violations Labor Code § 226.
  These violations caused employees real monetary damages.
  These pay stubs speak for themselves and the violations are self-evident - a fact which the Defendants cannot dispute.  Finally, Defendant Kelly violated §226 by not retaining copies of these statements for 3 years as required under law.
 Thus Employees are statutorily entitled to penalties.  

B.
Procedural History

The Class Action lawsuit was filed on June 5, 2003 in Los Angeles Superior Court.  Defendant removed the case to Federal District Court on July 15, 2003.  After almost a year in Federal District Court, the court remanded the action back to the state court on May 5, 2004 on grounds of diversity.  
Following the enactment of Private Attorney General Act of 2004 (PAGA), Plaintiffs sought leave of the court to Amend the Complaint to include penalties under Labor Code §§ 2699, and 226.3.  On August 31, 2004, Plaintiff sent a Letter by Certified Mail to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency, and to Defendant’s Kelly Services, Inc., and Kelly Home Care Services, Inc.  The letter included a copy of the Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint, which included the revised allegations under PAGA. (pg 3942 – 3954, Tab 10 of Plaintiff’s Appendix of Exhibits, Volume 17)  On September 30, 2004, the LWDA provided a return letter stating that they did not intend to investigate the allegations (pg 3956, Tab 10 of Plaintiff’s Appendix of Exhibits, Volume17 ).  

On October 1, 2004, Plaintiff’s sought leave to amend the complaint to include the additional allegations of violations of Labor Code §§ 2699 and 226.3 and also included the additional facts stating: “Defendants violated Labor Code §226 by failing to provide accurate and itemized statements of income with the employees Name, Address, and inclusive statement period dates." (pg 3946, Tab 10 of Plaintiff’s Appendix of Exhibits, Volume 17).  Defendants demurred on the ground that the prefiling requirements of PAGA had not been met.  Judge Person ruled that the prefiling requirements had been met and overruled Defendants' demurrer. (Tab 13 of Plaintiff’s Appendix of Exhibits, Volume 23) 

Plaintiffs filed the Motion for Class Certification on November 1, 2005, however, pursuant to Defendant’s requests, the court continued the Motion to allow defendants an opportunity to conduct discovery before filing their Opposition to the Motion.  Defendants numerous Depositions of Non-Party putative class members, and the Motion for Class Certification was ultimately heard by Hon. Victor H. Person on March 5, 2007.  On April 30, 2007, by written minute order, Judge Person granted Plaintiff’s Motion for Class Certification of Two Classes – the Overtime Caregiver Class, and the Paystub Class.   Almost immediately following this ruling, Judge Person retired from his position, and Hon. Mary Thornton House became the judge over the case.  Defendant’s filed a Motion for Reconsideration before Judge Thornton. House, which was Denied, and they also filed a Writ of Mandate, which was also denied.  

On October 1, 2008, Plaintiff’s filed a Motion for Summary Adjudication of Three of Defendant’s Affirmative Defenses.  On December 26, 2008 Defendants filed their Motion to Decertify the Classes, to be heard concurrently with the Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Adjudication and Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment.  

On her own motion, the Court continued all three Motions, and they were heard on March 5, 2009.  On March 13, 2009, by written Ruling, the Court granted Defendant’s Motion to Decertify the Classes, and denied both Parties Motions for Summary Adjudication.  
C.
Standard of Review

A trial court order granting or denying class certification is reviewed by an appellate court under an abuse of discretion standard.  (City of San Jose v. Superior Court, supra, 12 Cal.3d 447, 453, 458 [trial court abused its discretion by granting class certification]; Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429, 435 [trial court did not abuse its “great discretion” by denying class certification].) 

Under Stephen v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 806, the court found that the Order decertifying a Class is appealable if it effectively terminates the entire action as to the class, in legal effect being "tantamount to a dismissal of the action as to all members of the class other than plaintiff. [Citations.]" (Daar v. Yellow Cab Co. (1967) 67 Cal.2d 695, 699 [63 Cal.Rptr. 724, 433 P.2d 732]; Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc., supra, 29 Cal.3d 462,
Because of the great discretion afforded the trial court in this context, we will not reverse the court's ruling, if supported by substantial evidence, "'"unless (1) improper criteria were used; [citation] or (2) erroneous legal assumptions were made."'" (Sav-On, supra, at pp. 326-327.)   Appellants' in this action contend that the trial court employed improper criteria and that the court's conclusion was not supported by substantial evidence.
Although deferential to the trial court’s ruling, appellate courts utilize their own reasoning in determining whether individual issues would arise in the litigation and predominate over common issues. (See Gerhard v. Stephens, supra, 68 Cal.2d 864, 913 [appellate court added reasons relating to defenses that would be raised, in addition to trial court’s reasons concerning issues individual to each plaintiff’s title claim]; accord, Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co., supra, 23 Cal.4th at p. 436 [trial court’s reasoning must be examined].) Appellate courts insist that trial courts carefully weigh the respective benefits and burdens and deny class certification when each member’s right to recover depends on facts individual to the member’s case. (City of San Jose v. Superior Court, supra, 12 Cal.3d at p. 459.)

A class action must meet certain prerequisites. Among these, the questions of law or fact that are common to all members of the class must predominate over the questions of law or fact that are individual to each member. Despite the existence of some common questions of law or fact, a class action may not be maintained if each member’s right to recover depends on separate facts applicable only to that individual. (City of San Jose v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447, 459; Gerhard v. Stephens (1968) 68 Cal.2d 864, 913; Brown v. Regents of University of California (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 982, 988-989.)  

The plaintiff proponent of class certification bears the burden to establish that the common questions predominate. (Washington Mutual Bank v. Superior Court (2001) 24 Cal.4th 906, 913)
V.

LEGAL ARGUMENT

A.
LEGAL PRINCIPLES PERTAINING TO CLASS CERTIFICATION 

Code of Civil Procedure section 382 authorizes class actions when "the question is one of a common or general interest, of many persons, or when the parties are numerous, and it is impracticable to bring them all before the court." To maintain a class action, the class proponent must demonstrate that there is an ascertainable, manageable class of plaintiffs and a well-defined community of interest among class members, such that litigating the controversy as a class action would be a superior method of resolving the dispute and of substantial benefit to the litigants and the court. (Daar, supra, "67 Cal.2d at p. 704; see Washington Mutual Bank v. Superior Court (2001) 24 Cal.4th 906, 913 [proponent of class has the burden to prove the elements for class treatment].)   The community of interest requirement is established if (1) common issues of law or fact predominate over issues unique to individual class members; (2) the class representatives have claims typical of the class; and (3) the class representatives will adequately present the class. (Richmond v. Dart Industries, Inc. (1981) 29 Cal.3d 462, 470.) Of these three requirements, the parties to this appeal address only the element of commonality. 

In examining whether common issues of law or fact predominate, the court must consider the plaintiff's legal theory of liability. (Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319, 326-327 (Sav-On).) The affirmative defenses of the defendant must also be considered, because a defendant may defeat class certification by showing that an affirmative defense would raise issues specific to each potential class member and that the issues presented by that defense predominate over common issues. (Gerhard v. Stephens (1968) 68 Cal.2d 864, 913; Kennedy v. Baxter Healthcare Corp. (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 799, 811.) 

B. THE COURT USED IMPROPER CRITERIA IN DECERTIFYING THE PERSONAL ATTENDANT CLASS

The "proper legal criterion" for deciding whether to certify or decertify a class is simply whether the class meets the requirements for class certification. (See Sav-On, supra, 34 Cal.4th at p. 332.) As a general matter, this pertains to the fundamental question whether "'the class action proceeding is superior to alternate means for a fair and efficient adjudication of the litigation.'" (Ibid.) More particularly, whether common questions of law and fact predominate constitutes a proper criterion for certifying or decertifying a class. (Grogan-Beall v. Ferdinand Roten Galleries, Inc. (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 969, 975-977 [decertification of class was based on proper criterion where the court determined there was a lack of commonality] (Grogan-Beall).)


In this case, the court agreed with Plaintiffs and the prior Certification Ruling that the underlying issues of Overtime and whether it was owed was subject to “common proof.”  However, the court found that there was not “common proof to determine whether the Personal Attendant exemption applies to the class members.” (Court’s Ruling, pg 13, ln8-10)  The court found that Defendants cited no new case law or new evidence in their motion, and that the tasks performed by the class members were a determined and finite list, and records evidences what tasks each Caregiver performed on a daily basis. (Ruling, pg 16, ln 6-8) However, the found that common issues of fact did not predominate because the court would be required to look at the daily condition of each of Kelly’s Clients.  Specifically, the court stated that “The court and parties would need to delve into each client’s needs, competency and abilities.”, and determine “whether those tasks were performed to assist in the individual client’s independent living and because of the individual clients’ health or age limitation” (Ruling, pg 16, lns 9-11, 19-21, emphasis added).  This additional requirements of examining the daily condition of every client in order to determine whether the Class may be certified is not supported by any established law, and contradicts the class action requirement of Civil Code §382.  

In Sav-On, the Supreme Court stated that in exemption cases, the trial court must look at the employer's reasonable expectation of the employee's duties and at what the employee actually did. (Sav-on Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004) 34 Cal. 4th 319, 333.  The courts have consistently found that in class actions “Factual differences between individual plaintiffs are to be expected and will not preclude a class action." Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co., (1991) 139 F.R.D. 657, 664.  It is impracticable to believe that in any exemption case, all employees would have an identical working environment, and identical customer needs on a daily basis.  In almost every work environment, there would be different managers, customers, and physical locations, however, the courts have consistently held that these variations are not determinative of the Certification of the Class.  

Judge Thornton-House's ruling added a third factor to be examined – the condition and needs of the employer's customer.  Judge House stated “But the problem with that first category that we’re talking about here is not whether those tasks were performed by the class members, but whether they were performed to assist in that individual client’s independent living because of their health or their age limitations.”… “You’d need to go into each client’s needs, their competency and their abilities.  And then you’d need to ferret out whether we’re talking about housekeeping performed for each client related to what they needed to be assisted with, which would be feeding, dressing or supervising because they couldn’t do it themselves, or you’d have to determine whether they needed to do those in order to do it because of, for example, you have an incompetent client spilling food and cleaning up after them or did they just do that as part of their cleaning regimen.” (Transcript of Hearing, pg 5, ln 11-16, ln 26 – pg. 6, ln8.  

In all personal attendant exemption cases, the caregiver cares for elderly and disabled clients.  Judge Thornton House is essentially saying that in every case of this kind, that the clients' condition and needs must be examined individually on a daily basis to determine whether the exemption is valid on that day.  Such rationale would mean that no personal attendant class action case could ever be certified.  Further, if such rationale were taken to its logical conclusion, if the employer's customers would always have to be examined, then no overtime exemption case of any type would ever pass muster for class action treatment.  However, in the instant case, an overwhelming amount of evidence demonstrated that the Caregivers performed a common and finite list of tasks which recorded what tasks they performed on a daily basis, they were subject to a common set of employer expectations and policies, and that their actual duties performed and the class-wide expectations of their employer did not comply with the Requirements for the Personal Attendant Exemption.  
C.
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE EXISTS TO SUPPORT THE COMMONALITY OF THE PERSONAL ATTENDANT CLASS

IWC Wage Order 15-2001 §1(B) exempts Personal Attendants.  Section 2(J) of Wage Order 15 defines Personal Attendant as 

“’Personal attendant’ includes baby sitters and means any person employed by a private householder or by any third party employer recognized in the health care industry to work in a private household, to supervise, feed, or dress a child or person who by reason of advanced age, physical disability, or mental deficiency needs supervision.  The status of “personal attendant” shall apply when no significant amount of work other than the foregoing is required.”  (Emphasis added).


The DLSE defines “Significant Amount of Work” as no more than 20%.  

“For purposes of defining the term “significant amount of work” as used in the definition of “personal attendant”, DLSE uses the same quantitative test as the federal government (20%) but the language of the California definition concerning the qualitative (duties) test differs from that of the federal regulation.  California law requires that performance of any significant amount of work other than supervising, feeding or dressing will defeat the exemption.  In other words, any cooking, cleaning, laundering, shopping, etc., will be counted as other work.”  

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement’s (DLSE) “Enforcement Policies and Interpretations Manual” section 55.3.3 


Defendant Kelly’s lead counsel, Richard J. Simmons’ “Wage and Hour Manual for California Employers” 11th Edition, section 5.2(i)(2), states, “However, the duties that a personal attendant can perform are sharply limited to ‘supervising, feeding, or dressing’ a person.  Any significant duties in addition to those can result in the loss of the exemption.”  (Emphasis added)
.  The limitation was discussed in the DLSE opinion letter 1994.10.03-2.  The letter explains the 
“provision goes on to state that the status (personal attendant exemption) shall apply when ‘no significant amount [more than 20%) of work other than the foregoing is required.’  Since the foregoing does not include ‘making beds, washing clothes, preparing meals, dishwashing, etc.’ it is apparent that such work is not contained within the duties of the personal attendant and must be included in the ‘other work.’”  (Parentheses added).


Based on language in the wage order, and these other authorities, the Personal Attendant exemption is among the most disfavored of exemptions in wage law.  No other exemption has such a high threshold.  The effect of the 20% rule is that employers must demonstrate that over 80% of Caregivers’ time is spent on exempt duties and this always remains Defendants' burden.
  Throughout this action, Defendant has never provided any evidence to demonstrate that any of their caregivers meet this 80% threshold.  
Kelly’s assignment of duties to all its California caregivers is uniform throughout the State and is incompatible with the “Personal Attendant” exemption.  Proof of this incompatibility can be found in Kelly’s practices and documentation and does not require any individualized case-by-case analysis to make this determination.  That is, Defendant Kelly regularly advertises to the public and requires of its caregivers, that its caregivers will do a myriad of tasks for clients – you can “Have it your way.”  Whatever the client needs or requests, the caregiver must provide.
  This is diametrically opposed to the “Personal Attendant” exemption where duties are sharply limited.

Caregiver duties do not require individual analysis.  Defendant Kelly cannot demonstrate the amount of time spent on individual duties because Kelly never required Caregivers to keep track of their time on individual duties.  This is established by examination of the Time/Flow sheets.
  Kelly cannot assert the exemption when they have done nothing to establish or preserve it.  Plaintiffs, however, have overwhelming evidence to demonstrate the exemption does not apply.  Kelly’s marketing strategy for their Home Care division has been uniform in that clients can select whatever services they need.
  More importantly, Kelly never states that caregivers’ duties are in any way limited to “supervising, feeding, or dressing.”  On the contrary, at her deposition, Denise Spiewak, Defendant’s Person Most Knowledgeable, stated that every caregiver’s duties are different depending on client requirements – whatever the client needs or wants they can have.
  


Kelly cannot both assert an exemption that limits Caregiver duties and then require Caregivers to do whatever the client wants.  One case on point was Anastasia Gora, a 14-year Caregiver, who was terminated by Kelly in July, 2005 for failing to do yard work her client requested.
  In addition to Kelly’s marketing program that promotes many services beyond “supervising, feeding, or dressing,” Kelly uniformly requires caregivers to perform many tasks and then record on a daily time flow sheet all the tasks they performed that day – but without recording the actual time spent on individual tasks.  Caregivers were required to spend more than 20% of their time on non-exempt duties and 142 Declarations of Kelly caregivers demonstrate this.
  Further, daily time flow sheets for individual caregivers showing all the tasks they actually performed confirm that the duties actually performed do not conform with the requirements of the Code.  


In Sav-On, the court pointed out that where the members of a group of employees with identical job descriptions all engage in “a reasonably definite and finite list” of tasks, the question “ ‘whether certain identical work tasks are [exempt] or [non-exempt] . . . can easily be resolved on a class-wide basis by assigning each task to one side of the “ledger.” Sav-on at 335.  It is within the discretion of this court to determine which duties are exempt or not.  The question whether or not any particular duty is exempt is a “common question” and appropriate for class treatment, it does not require individual analysis.
    
Variance in Caregiver’s day-to-day activities, and the Client’s daily condition and needs should not affect the Certification of the Class.  Defendant’s main argument against commonality is that individual differences between employee’s day-to-day activities prevent a class from being certified.  This pre Sav-On argument is no longer available.  If one were to apply Defendant’s own analysis of exemption, then a careful evaluation of each employee’s activities would have needed to be performed, BY KELLY, before Kelly applied the exemption in the first place.  However, the Sav-On court stated that the court may look to Defendant’s class-wide policies and practices to determine if common behavior existed.  Sav-on, supra at 333.  In Jenson v. Eveleth Taconite Co., (1991) 139 F.R.D. 657, 664, the court determined that “Factual differences between individual plaintiffs are to be expected and will not preclude a class action."  Jenson at 664.  

Defendant’s only citation is a non-controlling letter from the DLSE, which takes the opposite opinion of previous DLSE letters, cited by the Plaintiffs in the moving papers.  Defendant suggests that the court should apply the more broad Federal FLSA Companionship standards within Salyer v. Ohio Bureau of Worker’s Compensation, 83 F.3d 784, 787 (6th Cir. 1996).  While California modeled it’s exemption after the FLSA, the Federal exemption is broader, including companionship, care, protection, and household work related to the care of the individual,
 and is not in conformity with California Law.  A review of Defendant’s uniform written policies and records, along with the caregiver’s own testimony, is enough to establish common issues suitable for Class Certification.  

The four new caregiver depositions (the only new evidence Defendant offers) confirmed the evidence of the previous 47 depositions:  duties were never limited to feeding, dressing, and supervising, and that they were never informed that the y that their written flowsheets were the best record to determine their duties performed, far better in fact, than their own recollections
.  The Division of Labor Standards Enforcement Policies and Interpretations Manual specifically states that 

“any significant amount of work other than supervising, feeding or dressing will defeat the exemption.  In other words, any cooking, cleaning, laundering, shopping, etc. will be counted as other work.” 

DLSE Manual, Section 55.3.3 (Emphasis Added) (Notice of Lodging, Exhibit F).  
The DLSE, in an October 3, 1994 opinion letter also stated that “making beds, washing clothes, preparing meals, and dishwashing” are not within the duties of a personal Attendant.  (Notice of Lodging, Exhibit G), Significantly, this opinion was made after the Cardenas ruling, which defendant has cited.  While the court will not have records to determine individual time spent on duties, the court can look at Kelly’s policies and practices regarding those duties.  Kelly emphasizes that “Light Housekeeping is a responsibility of all Kelly employees …”
  Kelly’s policy was to require Caregivers to perform a multitude of tasks outside the exemption and Kelly never instructed Caregivers they were to limit their duties in any way.

The undisputed fact is that Kelly Caregivers did not receive overtime pay for the overtime they worked.
  They did whatever the client needed or requested, as required by Kelly.
   Plaintiff’s Declarations stated that Kelly’s expectations were for them to perform whatever duties their client requested, without limitation.
  Further, all of the caregivers that Kelly deposed testified that it was their understanding they were supposed to perform whatever duties their clients needed or requested, and they were never limited to feeding, dressing, or supervising. 
  These facts relate to Kelly’s Company Wide Policies, and not based upon individualized analysis.  


The “Personal Attendant” exemption was never intended to create a broad exemption from overtime.  It is the “babysitter” exemption.  It applies when the attendant is literally watching over the person the vast majority of time.  The exemption allows for the attendant to do some other work, but no more than 20% of her time.  Defendant’s Own Declarant, Vicki Demirozu, stated that all Caregivers worked under the same “Job Description” and “Assignment of Duties” sheets, and tried to make all duties for caregivers “consistent.” 
  Caregivers were all told to do whatever the client wanted or needed.  There were no limitations on their duties designed to meet the exemption requirements.  There are only two questions for trial (both common to all class members) – What duties qualify as exempt and Whether Kelly can prove caregivers spent more than 80% of their time on exempt duties.

With all elements for class certification satisfied, the court erred in granting Defendant’s Motion for Decertification of Class I for unpaid overtime.   

D. THE COURT USED IMPROPER CRITERIA IN DECERTIFYING THE PAYSTUB CLASS

For the decertification of the paystub class, two issues are raised.  Plaintiffs sought penalties under three different code sections, LC §226(e), LC §226.3, and LC §2699.  The court decertified the §226(e) penalty for one reason and decertified the §§226.3 and 2699 penalties for a different reason.
The court decertified the §226(e) penalty because the court ruled that each individual class member must be examined to determine whether they suffered injury.  (Court's ruling at p. 20, ln. 13).  The court found that the named plaintiff did indeed suffer injury (Court's ruling at p. 19, ln. 20) but nonetheless, each individual class member would need to testify that they also "suffered injury."  

However, in Vasquez v. Superior Court, the court found that "although ultimately each class member will be required in some manner to establish his individual damages this circumstances does not preclude the maintenance of the suit as a class action." (Vasquez v. Superior Court, 4 Cal.3d 800, 815).  Vasquez expounded that individual variations in the amount of damages have been expressly provided for and are not a bar to class certification.
  And in Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court (1981) 30 Cal.3d 256 TA \l "Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court (1981) 30 Cal.3d 256" \s "Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court" \c 1 , 266 held that a requirement that each class member must, at some time, make an individual showing as to his or her right to recovery or as to the amount of damages does not render a class action inappropriate.
  Once again, Judge Thornton-House has made a ruling that if followed state-wide would mean that no class, based on an LC §226(e) penalty, could ever be certified, because in every case every member of the class would have to be individually examined as to whether they suffered injury and are a member of the class.  

This ruling also contradicts recent holdings by both the Federal Court in Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc. 231 FRD 602, 607, which held that the common question of whether “Defendant failed to provide accurate itemized wage statements” was sufficient to satisfy the common questions requirements a PAGA claim for Federal Class Action Procedures.  Even more recently, the Court in Arias v. Superior Court (Angelo Dairy), 46 Cal. 4th 969, 2009 Cal. LEXIS 6017, June 29, 2009 held that Class Certification requirements of Civil Code §382 need not be met for PAGA claims, and clarified that an “aggrieved employee” would be “any person who was employed by the alleged violator and against whom one or more of the alleged violations was committed.” (footnote 4)
The court decertified the §226.3 and §2699 penalties because Plaintiffs lacked standing to seek penalties under PAGA because they failed to adequately exhaust the administrative procedures set forth in section §2699.3, and they could not seek penalties because the PAGA penalties were instituted after the lawsuit began.  Appellants contend that Labor Code §§226(a) and 226.3 are among the statutes enumerated in section §2699.5 that gives rise to a civil action under §2699, and that appellants adequately pled exhaustion of the notice requirements set forth in §2699.3.  

The court decertified the §§226.3 and 2699 penalties because the court ruled that Plaintiffs failed to exhaust administrative remedies by mailing a defective notice to the Labor Workforce Development Agency and the employer.  After PAGA became effective, Plaintiffs intended to amend their complaint to add the PAGA claims.  Prior to amending the complaint, Plaintiffs sent their, as yet, unfiled complaint as notice to comply with PAGA requirements along with a cover letter.  Defendants demurred to the complaint on the grounds that the prefiling requirements had not been met.  Judge Person overruled the demurrer and stated that the notice requirement had been met. (pg 5386-5387 of Volume 23 of Plaintiff’s Appendix, Tab 13, Notice of Ruling on Defendants’ Motion to Strike Claims on Plaintiffs’ Third Amended Complaint).  In that ruling, the court specifically held that the First Amended Complaint “did state the specific provisions of the code Defendants allegedly violated, including the section referring to paystub violations”, and that it “satisfies the requirements of §2699.3(a)”.  However, in ruling on Defendants' Motion to Decertify, Judge Thornton-House reversed Judge Person's ruling and ruled specifically that the complaint failed to identify that defendants failed to include the employee's name and inclusive pay dates as required under LC §226(a).  
It was pointed out to the court that the First Amended Complaint submitted to the LWDA specifically did identify those violations at page 4, line 5-7 by stating “Defendant failed to provide accurate and itemized statements of income with the employee’s name, address, and inclusive statement period dates.” (pg 3946 of Volume 17 of the Appendix, Exhibit 41, Plaintiff’s Certified Letter to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency, Dated August 31, 2004).    Nevertheless, the court's ruling stated that the reason for decertification was specifically that those violations were omitted.  “Defendant’s correctly state that the first amended complaint does not allege Plaintiffs’ current alleged claim of Section 226 violations, i.e. that the paystubs failed to state employee names and the dates of the pay period” (Court Ruling, pg. 6, ln3-7).    
E. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE EXISTS TO SUPPORT THE COMMONALITY OF THE PAYSTUB CLASS, AND DIFFERENCES IN DAMAGES SHOULD NOT PRECLUDE THE CLASS ACTION.  

California Labor Code § 226(a) states that an employer shall provide an itemized statement in writing, which provides among other things, 

“6) the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, 7) the name and social security number of the employee, … and 9) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the employee.”  (Emphasis added).


The itemized statement was a standard issued statement given to all 180,282 “Temporary” employees throughout the class period.
  Kelly violated Labor Code §226 failing to indicate inclusive dates for each pay period, or the employee’s name, and also failed to accurately detail the number hours worked during a day.  Finally, Kelly failed to maintain pay stub records for a period of three years as required under Labor Code §226(a).  

Kelly does not dispute any of these common questions, but rather attacks the merits of Plaintiff’s claims.   Kelly has already admitted that pay stubs are uniformly sent to all “temporary” employees throughout the class period.
  Further, Kelly has admitted that the itemized statements do not indicate inclusive dates for each pay period
 or the Employee’s Name.
  Without this information, it is impossible for an employee, or vendor offering credit, to establish proof of income, or determine whether a particular shift should have been included in that paycheck.  Defendant concedes these violations, but states that its violations of Labor Code 226(a) are minor, “hypertechnical” errors.  Cicairos v. Summit Logistics, Inc. (2005)133 Cal.App.4th 949, 961 puts that argument to rest - even minor violations are significant.  Without this information proof of employment itself could not be established.  Defendant Kelly’s violations of Labor Code §226 are far more serious.  The paystubs themselves demonstrate the point, and these violations are significant - especially for low-income employees.  


Furthermore, the itemized statements fail to state the actual hours worked by employees.  Employee’s paystubs indicated a single hour worked at a high rate, when in actuality, it represented a single shift at a particular location.  This pay structure created confusion and damages to employees.
  Additionally, Kelly failed to properly state employees overtime and double time hours worked, and failed to maintain pay stub records for a period of three years as required under Labor Code §226(a).  That Kelly does not actually maintain those pay stubs is admitted in responses to special interrogatories and demand for production of documents.
  This is another violation of the code, which is common throughout the class, and has not been disputed through Defendant’s instant Motion.  
Plaintiffs and Class Members have suffered injury as a result of the Defendant’s violations.  Defendants have combined two arguments, predicated on Labor Code §226(e) alone in their Motion.  First, they argue that “injury” means “actual monetary loss” and is a requirement for penalties to lie, and second that the court must analyze each class member individually to determine whether they are injured and truly part of the class.  Defendants are wrong for two distinct reasons.  It is important to understand that this “injury” requirement is needed for only one of the three independent and cumulative penalties – the Labor Code §226(e) penalties, therefore, the other penalties cannot be disputed on this basis.  


Plaintiffs maintain that a deprivation of any legal right is an “injury” by definition.  It is irrelevant whether each individual employee subjectively recognized this deprivation as a legal injury or not.  It is still his or her right, and thus the court should not bar them from recovering remedies provided under the law.  Defendant’s contend that while Plaintiff Hackler recalled that she was unable to get a computer loan because of the improper paystub, neither representative could easily produce a substantial monetary loss.  However, such a specific monetary loss is not required by the Labor Code.  The Employees have been deprived of the rights afforded to them by Labor Code §226, and have suffered a great deal of confusion, frustration and mis-understanding of their paystubs, and been prevented from proving the status of their employment, an income level to others
.  The deprivation of their rights to undertand their paystub, and use it to prove their employment status and income for securing loans, lines of credit, rentals or purchase goods or services is indeed an injury, and plaintiff’s are entitled to recover penalties for these injuries.  

Defendant’s equate “injury” to “actual monetary loss”, which is incorrect.  As stated above, “injury” in the context of Labor Code §226(e) is the deprivation of any legal right.  Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc., No. CV 04-1498 CBM(JWJx), 2006 WL 1663638 (C.D. Cal.) specifically addressed violations of Labor Code §226, and the element of "injury", and has held that  “Defendants had the responsibility to ameliorate the problem. Defendants' failure to do so and their stance that the violations are merely technical also demonstrate that the violations were knowing and intentional”.  Furthermore, while Wang dealt with the failure to properly state the hours worked, the Court held that the "injury" requirement is met by an employee’s inability to determine their pay information as required by California Law. Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc., supra, 2006 WL 1663638 at *4, attached As Exhibit A to Notice of Lodging of Authority.)(emphasis added Furthermore the Wang ruling has been followed by numerous Courts since its application in 2006.
    

Furthermore, many class members were able to specifically identify injury because of the incorrect pay stubs.  59 class members’ provided declarations which stated that they had suffered monetary injuries as a result
.  Many of these class members identified denial of credit at banks and stores, failure to rent an apartment, purchase a car, get a home loan, prove employment to other potential employers, or apply for governmental benefits such as child care, unemployment, and child support.  Still other class members who were deposed by Defendants suffered non-pecuniary damages such as confusion in understanding their pay, delays in receiving their proper compensation for their hours worked, inability to secure credit, loans, or other bank authority, and general frustration and annoyance with the improper pay-stubs.
  While non-monetary in nature, these are injuries none-the-less, and Kelly is liable for violations of the code.  Defendant cites the depositions of members of Class I – the Caregiver class, who could not recall any specific problem or injury from their paystubs.  However, Defendant conveniently excluded the Caregiver Class members whom they deposed who could identify the injuries, and problems with their itemized statements of income.21  Further, even if monetary loss is required, it becomes a question of an individual class members “damages”, and should not be sufficient to dismiss the entire cause of action.  

In this action, Plaintiff has provided declarations and testimony of over 70 class members who could readily identify injuries suffered by Defendant’s violations.    Furthermore, the case of Elliot v. Spherion Pacific Work, LLC (C.D. Cal. 2008) 572 F.Supp.2d 1169 even further confirms the validity of Plaintiff’s claims.  In Elliot, the court held that a valid form of “injury” would include “the possibility of not being paid overtime, employee confusion over whether they received all wages owed them, difficulty and expense involved in reconstructing pay records, and forcing employees to make mathematical computations to analyze whether the wages paid in fact compensated them for all hours worked.”  (Elliot at HN15, emphasis added).  As stated above, over 70 class members have stepped forward to demonstrate that they have suffered injury in the forms of confusion over their pay-structure, pay amounts, and their ability to use their paystubs as proof of employment or proof of income.   This testimony cannot be disputed.   


The Trial Court ruling concluded that Appellants had submitted “Exhibits 41 and 42 which consist of the first amended complaint sent with a cover letter to the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement (“DLSE”) in August 2004 and the return letter by the DLSE in September 2004 indicating that they would not be investigating the matter and requesting to be advised of the results of any litigation.  Plaintiffs also pled compliance with the statute in the TAC (Plaintiff’s Ex. 1, paragraph 28).” Exhibit 1, Ruling on Summary Adjudication, pg. 5, ln24.   The Trial Court further agreed that Defendants did not dispute these material facts, however, both Defendants and the Trial Court disputed the adequacy of the Notice, and thus found that Summary Adjudication was not proper.  

The Trial Court ruling found that the notice was inadequate because it failed to have sufficient facts about the Labor Code which was be violated.  The court found that “the use of the ‘first amended complaint’ as the pre-filing certified letter to the LWDA and the employer does not appear to be proper at all.  (See, Caliber Bodyworkds, Inc. v. Superior Court (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 365, 375-376.). To the extent that Plaintiffs seek the civil penalties formerly recoverable only by the Labor Commission, there would appear to be no proper exhaustion of administrative remedies at all for having not presented the notice of violation pre-filing.  Or at a minimum, Plaintiffs, if they learned of the violations during the pendency of the litigation, they should have sent the notice of violation, waited the appropriate period for the LWDA’s response and then if they received the right to sue letter/notice of non-investigation, they could have sought leave to file the FAC.”  (Exhibit 1, Ruling on Summary Adjudication, pg. 7, ln10-20)


The First Amended Complaint attached to the LWDA Notice provided sufficient allegations of the Labor Code violations to Comply with Labor Code §2699.5.  

The First portion of this Court ruling found that “the use of the ‘first amended complaint’ as the pre-filing certified letter to the LWDA and the employer does not appear to be proper at all.  (See Caliber Bodyworks, Inc. v. Superior Court (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 365, 375-376.).”  Exhibit 1, Ruling on Summary Adjudication, pg. 7, ln10-20)

Plaintiffs contend that this ruling is legally incorrect.  Labor Code §2699.5 states that “(1) The aggrieved employee or representative shall give written notice by certified mail to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency and the employer of the specific provisions of this code alleged to have been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged violation.” (§2699.3, subd. (a)(1).)  

Both the Court and the Defendants have conceded that Plaintiffs provided written notice by certified mail.  However, they contend that because the facts and theories were not contained within the letter itself, but within the attached proposed First Amended Complaint it was insufficient.  However, Caliber Bodyworks, Inc. v. Superior Court (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 365, 375-376) does not provide any grounds for such a holding.  In Caliber, the Plaintiffs failed to send any notice to the LWDA, and failed to plead in it’s First Amended Complaint any compliance with LC§2699.3.  This is substantially different to the case here where the parties do not dispute that Plaintiff sent the Certified letter to the LWDA, and pled compliance with LC§2699.3 within the First Amended Complaint.  

Furthermore, LC§2699.3 does not specify that the information cannot be provided as an attachment to the letter.  Indeed to make such a contention would be to deny plaintiffs relief to penalties based merely upon stylistic differences in how the letter to the LWDA should be laid out.  

The notice requirements under PAGA are analogous to claims statutes applicable to claims against public entities, which also requires a plaintiff to provide notice before filing suit.  The Court in City of San Jose v. Superior Court (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447, 455 explained that “the purpose of these statutes is to provide the public entity sufficient information to enable it to adequately investigate claims and to settlement them, if appropriate, without the expense of litigagtion.”  Elaborating on the adequacy of the notice that must be provided, the court in Stockett v. Association of Cal. Water Agencies Joint Powers Inc. Authority (2004) 34 Cal.4th 441, 447 stated: “The claim, however, need not specify each particular act or omission later proved to have caused the injury. (citation)  A complainant’s fuller exposition of the factual basis beyond that given in the claim is not fatal, so long as the complaint is not based on an ‘entirely different set of facts” (Citation)… Where the complaint merely elaborates or adds further detail to a claim, but is predication on the same fundamental actions or failures to act by the defendants, courts have generally found the claim fairly reflects the facts pled in the complaint. (Citation)”  

Plaintiffs were entitled to Amend their Complaint after PAGA went into effect.  This lawsuit was filed in June, 2003.  However, The Private Attorney’s General Act of 2004 §2698 did not go into effect until January 1, 2004.  In its ruling, the trial court held that “there would appear to be no proper exhaustion of administrative remedies at all for having not presented the notice of violation pre-filing” (Exhibit 1, Ruling on Summary Adjudication, pg. 7, ln10-20, emphasis added).  The Court ruling invariably relied upon the language of LC§2699.3(a) which states that “A civil action by an aggrieved employee pursuant to subdivision (a) or (f) of Section 2699 alleging a violation of any provision listed in Section 2699.5 shall commence only after the following requirements have been met:…”  However, Plaintiff was entitled to amend the complaint to seek PAGA penalties for its underlying violations because prior to seeking the amendment to include the penalties provided by §2699, it did follow all of the requirements under subsection (1).  There is nothing in the Code which specifies that the entire lawsuit must occur after compliance with the PAGA pre-filing requirements.  

Furthermore, in Dunlap v. Superior Court (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 330, 341 the court found that for statutory penalties which were already recoverable by an employee prior to the adoption of the PAG Act, they are not subject to the Act’s Exhaustion Requirements.  Specifically, Dunlap held that Labor Code §226 claims were not subject to this exhaustion requirement.  Therefore, Plaintiff was only required to the exhaustion requirement for the LC§226.3 claims.  The Trial court in this action failed to recognize the holding of Dunlap.  

Seeking the PAGA penalties through a later filed amendment is proper because it does not seek a retroactive effect.  “A statute is retroactive if it substantially changes the legal effect of past events.  [Citations.]  A statute does not operate retroactively merely because some of the facts or conditions upon which its application depends came into existence prior to its enactment.  [Citations.]”  (Kizer v. Hanna (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1, 7-8.)   Furthermore, “A statute does not operate ‘retrospectively’ merely because it is applied in a case arising from conduct antedating the statute’s enactment [citation] or upsets expectations based in prior law.  Rather, the court must ask whether the new provision attaches new legal consequences to events completed before its enactment.”  (Landgraf v. USI Film Products, (1994) 511 U.S. 244, 269).  In this case, the amendment to include the additional penalties under PAGA for the previously pled LC§226 violations did not increase Kelly’s liability in any way, because the Labor Commissioner could have recovered the same penalties for Kelly’s violations before the passage of PAGA.  In essence, the only change in Kelly’s liability through the enactment of PAGA, and the later filed amendment was who could collect the penalties for their Labor Code violations.  Therefore, seeking the penalties through an amendment was not seeking retroactive penalties, and thus did not violate LC§2699.  Furthermore, the alleged violations continued after the lawsuit was filed, therefore the Plaintiffs were also entitled to amend the complaint to include these additional causes of action after the filing of the initial lawsuit.  


The Notice to the LWDA and First Amended Complaint contained allegations of the same violations which the Plaintiffs now seek penalties for.  In their ruling, the court stated “Defendants correctly state that the first amended complaint does not allege Plaintiff’s current alleged claim of Section 226 violations, i.e., that the paystubs failed to state employee names and the dates of the pay period.  The allegations in the first amended complaint submitted to the DLSE (as well as the current operative TAC) only assert a violation of Section 226 stemming from a failure to properly list overtime or double time pay for hours worked on the paystubs (see e.g. paragraph 35 of the FAC at Pltfs’ Ex. 41, paragraph 40 of TAC at Pltfs’ Ex 1).  The present refinement of the Section 226 claim apparently occurred after discovery and during certification of the class issues.”  (Exhibit 1, Court’s Ruling pg 6, lns3-12).  The Court further ruled that : “At a minimum, Plaintiffs, if they learned of the violations during the pendency of the litigation, they should have sent the notice of violation, waited the appropriate period for the LWDA’s response and then if they received the right to sue letter/notice of non-investigation, they could have sought leave to file the FAC.”  (Exhibit 1, Ruling on Summary Adjudication, pg. 7, ln10-20)

Plaintiffs contend that this finding was factually incorrect.  The First Amended Complaint sent to the LWDA clearly stated: “Defendant failed to provide accurate and itemized statements of income with the employee’s name, address, and inclusive statement period dates.” (Emphasis Added, Plaintiff’s Exhibit 41 attached to the moving papers, Exhibit 4, at pg. 4, line 5-7.)   The Complaint goes on to state: “Plaintiffs believe that Defendants intentionally misstated Plaintiffs’ and other class members overtime and doubletime compensation on their itemized statements in violation of California Labor Code §226.” (Plaintiff’s Exhibit 41 attached to the moving papers, Exhibit 4, at pg. 6, line16-18).  Finally, the First Amended Complaint alleges that “Defendant’s intentionally violated California Labor Code §226 and §226.3 by furnishing employees with statements that were incorrect and false, and not actually showing the proper amount of overtime and double time, pay for their hours worked…” (Plaintiff’s Exhibit 41 attached to the moving papers, Exhibit 4, at pg. 8, line 9-12)  The letter properly notified the LWDA of all four aspects of Plaintiffs claims.

Plaintiffs did indeed learn of the additional violations concerning the failure to include the employee’s name and pay period dates, as well as the failure to maintain the records after the initial filing of the lawsuit, and the purpose of the First Amended Complaint was to properly seek to amend the complaint to include said claims.  As stated above, Plaintiff’s Amendment to the Complaint included the prayers for relief under Labor Code §§2699 and 226.3, and also stated: “Defendant failed to provide accurate and itemized statements of income with the employee’s name, address, and inclusive statement period dates.” (Emphasis Added, Plaintiff’s Exhibit 41 attached to the moving papers, at pg. 4, line 5-7.)   
CONCLUSION

The Court’s Ruling to Decertify the Two Classes was based upon a misinterpretation of existing Case Law and the facts of this case.  The ruling to decertify the Overtime Claim was based upon the addition of a third factor in the analysis of the Exemption – the daily condition and needs of each Client.  This conflicts with established criteria in the Sav-on Case, and the effect of this ruling is that no Personal Attendant action could ever remain certified.  


The Decertification of the Labor Code §226(a) claim was based upon an improper determination that the Certification was contingent on an individual determination of the type and amount of damages each class member suffered, despite the fact that all paystubs and alleged violations were identical.  Once again, the effect of this ruling is that no case based upon a Labor Code §226(a) claim could ever be certified.  

The Decertification of the Labor Code §226.3 and §2699 claims were based upon an apparent oversight by the court that Plaintiffs had not sufficiently apprised the LWDA of the facts and theories of the alleged violations, despite the fact that the complaint specifically identified the violations.  


Based upon these errors of Law and Fact, Appellants respectfully request that the court reverse the Trial court’s Decertification of these Classes.  
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� PSE-3 ¶23-25 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-28 #17 (Def. Third Amended Responses to Special Interrogatories); PSE-30 (Kelly’s Pay Stub Format); PSE-31 (Itemized Statements of Income); PSE-27 pg. 26, lns. 20-pg. 27, ln. 2, pg. 28, lns. 10-21 (Deposition of Denise Spiewak)  


� PSE-3 ¶23-25 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-28 #19-20 (Def. Third Amended Responses to Special Interrogatories), PSE-30 (Pay Stub Format); PSE-31 (Itemized Statements of Income); PSE-32 (Declarations of 51 employees), PSE-34 (Declarations of 8 Employees)  


� PSE-32 (Declarations of 51 employees)


� PSE-33, # 5 (Defendants Response to Document Demands, set two)  


� Notice of Lodging, Exhibit D


� Notice of Lodging, Exhibit F.  


� Notice of Lodging, Exhibit H. It should be noted that in Mr. Simmons' latest edition, the word "sharply" has been deleted.


� Notice of Lodging, Exhibit G


� Sav-On, supra at 338.


� PSE-5 ¶6 (Declaration of Tami Forster); PSE-27 pg.79 ln.20 – pg. 81 ln 4, pg 87, lns 1-6, pg 167, lns 16 – 169 ln 21 (Deposition of Denise Spiewak)


� PSE-16 (Time Card), PSE-17 (Time Card/Flowsheet Form), PSE-26 (Various Caregiver Time Card/ Flowsheets)


�   PSE-3 (� HYPERLINK "http://www.kellyassistedliving.com" ��www.kellyassistedliving.com� website), PSE-5 ¶6 (Declaration of Tami Forster); PSE-27 pg.79 ln.20 – pg. 81 ln 4, pg 87, lns 1-6, pg 167, lns 16 – 169 ln 21 (Deposition of Denise Spiewak)


�   PSE-5 ¶6 (Declaration of Tami Forster); PSE-27 pg.79 ln.20 – pg. 81 ln 4, pg 87, lns 1-6, pg 167, lns 16 – 169 ln 21 (Deposition of Denise Spiewak)


� PSE-10 (Declaration of Anastasia Gora)


� PSE-12 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers)


� See Sav-On, supra at 343, “In Ramirez, we suggested that the classification of tasks as exempt or nonexempt may be susceptible to common proof. (See Ramirez, supra, 20 Cal.4th at p. 803, fn. 5.) This appears to be especially true in this case where, as demonstrated by defendant's own evidence, the OM's perform a finite number of tasks on a regular basis. The record further indicates that plaintiffs and defendant disagree over the classification of many of the tasks regularly performed by OM's. fn. 1 Given the number and significance of the tasks in dispute, the trial court could reasonably conclude that the proper classification of these tasks, when combined with the classifications agreed upon by the parties, will largely resolve the issue of whether all OM's should be classified as exempt or nonexempt employees.”


� McCune v. Oregon Senior Services Division, 894 F.2d 1107, 1111 (9th Cir. 1990)


� PSE-43, Depositions of 4 Caregivers, PSE-31, Deposition of Rosa Hemminger, pg 62, ln8-15, Deposition of Diane Flores, pg 55, lns19 - pg 56, ln1, Deposition of Kataii Sela Tapa, pg.50, ln14-23, Deposition of Althea J. Whitfield, pg 67, ln 13-18, pg 68, ln 24 - pg 69, ln 3, Deposition of Pamela Shellmire, pg 52, ln 12-17, Deposition of Mary Stevenson, pg 36, ln 4-pg 37, ln5, pg 37, ln25-pg 38, ln 1, Deposition of Verdester Massey, pg79, ln 9-11, Deposition of Angela Ingalls, pg 113, ln7-11, Deposition of Cathy M. Jaureguibehere, pg25, ln15-24, Deposition of Emelyn Gabaldon, pf 80, ln6-13, Deposition of Yolanda Gomez, pg 53, ln 17-22, Deposition of Anastasia Gora, pg 103, ln 15-20, Deposition of Christine Taileifi, pg 82, ln12-15, Deposition of Patsy Proctor, pg45, ln16-23, Deposition of Lluvia Ramsek, pg 48, ln11-25, Deposition of Audrey Ramsey, pg59, ln12-25


� PSE-16 pg. 12 (Kelly Home Care Employee Handbook)


� PSE-1 ¶16-17, 23-24 (Third Amended Complaint); PSE-4 ¶2, 14 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-5 ¶2, 9-11 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-7 ¶1, 12-15 (Declaration of Keithia Holland); PSE-8 ¶2, 10-11 (Declaration of Luz Gifford); PSE-9 ¶3, 13 (Declaration of Lluvia Ramsek); PSE-11 ¶2-3, 12 (Declaration of Christy Parenti); PSE-12 ¶6-7 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers); PSE-27 (Payroll Register), PSE-26 pg 24, ln3-9 (Deposition of Keithia Holland)  


� PSE-6 ¶6 (Declaration of Tami Forster); PSE-27 pg.79 ln.20 – pg. 81 ln 4, pg 87, lns 1-6, pg 167, lns 16 – 169 ln 21 (Deposition of Denise Spiewak)


� PSE-12 (Declarations of 142 Caregivers)


� PSE-31, Deposition of Etta Mae Jenkins pg.47, ln13-19, Deposition of Susana Magana, pg.66, ln4-9, pg 67, ln 13-23, Deposition of Bertha Masters, pg 47, ln22-25, pg 49, ln18- pg 50, ln 2, pg 52, lns 2-9, Deposition of Marie McGhee, pg54, ln13-22, Deposition of Renee Michelle Paculba, pg 42, ln 10-22, pg 61, ln9-13, Deposition of Arlene Davis pg 41, ln 24 - pg44, ln1, pg52, ln21-53, ln3, Deposition of Hope Dominguez pg54, ln15-pg55, ln25, Deposition of Diane Flores, pg 57, ln3-18, Deposition of Theresa Gil, Pg. 41, ln 21-pg 42, ln 2, Deposition of Marina Wilson, pg 62, ln2-7, pg 63, ln 17-pg 64, ln 5, Deposition of Anna Yee, Deposition of Ludmila Zlatkin, Pg. 38, ln 22-pg39, ln10, Deposition of Kataii Sela Tapa, pg 24, ln8-13, Deposition of Joyce Watson, pg 48, ln9-12, pg 63, ln 16-22, pg 65, ln 17-21, pg 69, ln 19-22, Deposition of Althea J. Whitfield, pg 67, ln 4-7, pg 70, ln 25-pg71, ln 10, Deposition of Pamela Shellmire, pg 49, ln 6-9, pg 51, ln 1-5, Deposition of Mary Stevenson, pg 33, ln 22-pg 34, ln 6, pg 35, ln 9-11, pg 37, ln11-19, Deposition of Verdester Massey, pg 75, ln 16-19, pg 78, ln 22-pg79, ln8, Deposition of Angela Ingalls, pg 95. ln4-7, lns19 - pg 96, ln 1, pg 97, ln 15-20, Deposition of Cathy M. Jaureguibehere, pg 20, ln 8-22, pg25, ln 1-11, Deposition of Emelyn Gabaldon, pg 83, ln8-20, Deposition of Yolanda Gomez, pg16, ln7-14, pg28, ln17-25, pg 53, ln4-7, pg 58, ln 21-pg59, ln2, Deposition of Anastasia Gora, pg 101, ln 4-6, pg 101, ln 13-15, Deposition of Hasmik Arakelyan, pg 39, ln9-11, Deposition of Sylvia Archibeque, pg 58, ln 9-19, pg 59, ln 24 - pg60, ln 4, pg 60 , ln 15-17, Deposition of Charmayne Breed, pg 61, ln 21-pg 62, ln 3, pg 66 , ln 10-20, Deposition of Sharon Briggs, pg 19, ln 11-22, Deposition of Ione Parker Bullock, pg 52, ln 23-pg53, ln 11, Deposition of Christine Taileifi, pg 81, ln 8-10, 14-16, pg 82, ln 6-11, Deposition of Patsy Proctor, pg 46, ln12-19, pg56, ln13-15, Deposition of Lluvia Ramsek, pg45. ln21-pg46, ln10, Deposition of Audrey Ramsey, pg56, ln22-25, pg57, ln4-6, ln11-21, pg59, ln6-11, Deposition of Theresa Redick, pg60, ln13-21  


� PSE-15 (Decl. of Vicki Demirozu)  


� Vasquez, supra at 815.  


� Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court (1981) 30 Cal.3d 256� TA \l "Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court (1981) 30 Cal.3d 256" \s "Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court" \c 1 �, 266.  


� PSE-35 (Itemized Statement Format), PSE-4 ¶24-25 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-5 ¶17-18 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-7 ¶28-30 (Declaration of Keithia Holland), PSE-27, pg 26, lns 20 – pg. 27, ln. 2, pg 28, lns 10-21(Deposition of Denise Spiewak)


� PSE-13 (Responses to Special Interrogatories, Nos. 17-24), PSE-34 (Responses to Special Interrogatories, Set Three), PSE-35 (Itemized Statement Format), PSE-3 ¶24-25 (Declaration of Tracey Fuller); PSE-4 ¶17-18 (Declaration of Tamie Hackler); PSE-6 ¶28-30 (Declaration of Keithia Holland), PSE-29, pg 26, lns 20 – pg. 27, ln. 2, pg 28, lns 10-21(Deposition of Denise Spiewak)


� PSE-35 (Itemized Statement Format)


� PSE-29 pg.33, ln 24- pg34, ln12 (Deposition of Denise Spiewak) PSE-35 (Itemized Statement Format)


� PSE-31


� PSE –35 (Def. Response to Demand for Production of Documents, Set Two, No. 5)


� PSE-31, Depositions of Class Members, See Footnote 66 for page cites


� Perez v. Safety-Kleen Sys, 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 48308 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2007), Kamar v. Radioshack Corp., 2008 U.S. Dist., Lexis 40581 (C.D. Cal. May 15, 2008), Roe v. Debt Reduction Servs., 2007 U.S. Dis. LEXIS 31503 (E.D. Wash., Apr. 30, 2007), Freundt v. Allied Tube & Conduit Corp, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87852 (N.D. Ill., Nov. 29, 2007), Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, 2006, CA S. Ct. Briefs 140308,  Oct. 11, 2006, Brinkley v. Public Storage, Inc., 2007 CA App.Ct. 513 (Cal.App. Jan. 14, 2008, Harrison v. Islands Restaurants, 2007 Cal. App. Ct., Oct. 3, 2007), HUHS v. NRG EL Segundo Operations, Inc., 2006 Cal. App. Ct. Brief (Apr. 26, 2007), Rafaela v. Conico, 2006 Cal. App. Ct. Brief 92736, (Feb 13, 2007).  


� PSE-37, Declarations of Class Members, PSE-39, Declarations of Class Members


� PSE-31, Deposition of Susana Magana, pg61, ln4-15, Deposition of Marie McGhee, pg49, ln 24 - 51, ln 9, Deposition of Renee Michelle Paculba, pg 39, ln 14 - pg 50, ln 8, Deposition of Rosa Hemminger, pg57,ln20 - pg58, ln22, Deposition of Hope Dominguez, pg 62, ln9-17, Deposition of Joyce Watson, pg 54, ln 6-19, pg 59, ln 18 - pg 60 , ln 10, Deposition of Althea J. Whitfield, pg 22, ln 23 -pg 24, ln8, pg 55, ln 15-16, pg 56, ln 1-4, pg 57, ln 22-pg 59, ln 20, Deposition of Pamela Shellmire, pg 39, ln 6- pg 40, ln 6, Deposition of Verdester Massey, pg.55, ln21-pg 58, ln12, Deposition of Anastasia Gora, pg 111, ln 23-pg 112, ln18, Deposition of Christine Taileifi, pg 70, ln12-19, pg 71, ln 9-14, Deposition of Elizabeth Padilla, pg 30, ln 6-14, Deposition of Theresa Redick, pg43, ln10-pg45, ln23, Deposition of Rosa Hemminger, pg 52, ln22 - pg53, ln25, Deposition of Pamela Shellmire, pg 39, ln 6-pg 40, ln 6, Deposition of Verdester Massey, Pg 58, ln18-pg65, ln3, Deposition of Christine Taileifi, pg72, ln 15-pg73, ln 22, Deposition of Elizabeth Padilla, pg 32, ln 5-15, pg 34, ln 18-25, Deposition of Theresa Redick, pg43, ln10-pg45, ln23





21

